

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IN RE U.S. OFFICE OF
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
DATA SECURITY LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

NTEU v. Cobert,
15-cv-1808-ABJ (D.D.C.)
3:15-cv-03144 (N.D. Cal.)

Misc. Action No. 15-1394
MDL Docket No. 2664

**NTEU Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendant's
Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. NTEU Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing To Bring Suit.	7
A. OPM’s Failure to Safeguard NTEU Plaintiffs’ Data Has Caused Them Injury in Fact.	8
1. NTEU Plaintiffs’ Injuries Occurred When The Personal Information That They Provided to OPM Was Taken.	8
2. Alternatively, NTEU Plaintiffs’ Specific Injuries Satisfy the Injury in Fact Requirement.	11
3. NTEU Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Future Harm	16
B. NTEU Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable To OPM’s Failure to Safeguard Their Personal Data.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Remedy Their Injuries	22
D. Plaintiff NTEU Has Associational Standing to Bring Suit	24
II. NTEU Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged A Breach Of The Constitutional Right To Informational Privacy.....	25
A. The Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy is Firmly Recognized	26
B. The Right Requires the Government to Protect Personal Information Entrusted to it	31

C.	NTEU Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That OPM’s Databases Housed NTEU Members’ Constitutionally Protected Information.....	38
D.	NTEU Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege that OPM’s Failure to Safeguard the Protected Information, Leading to Its Taking, Violated the Right.....	40
III.	Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar The Relief Sought	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

Cases

ACLU v. Clapper, 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9-10, 14, 20, 23, 25

Afifi v. Lynch, 101 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015) 18

AFGE v. Hawley, 543 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2008) 13

AFGE v. HUD, 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 30

Arakawa v. Sakata, 133 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Haw. 2001)..... 39

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 7

Barry v. City of New York, 712 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir. 1983) 29, 39

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 18-19

Best v. District of Columbia, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5435
(D.D.C. Apr. 23, 1991)..... 31

Cigna Corp. v. Amara, 563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... 44

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 18

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 13-14

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 44

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. FCC, 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19-20, 25

Denius v. Dunlap, 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 29

Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 28

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 37

Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004) 8

Doe v. Di Genova, 642 F. Supp. 624 (D.D.C. 1986) 31

Doe v. Webster, 606 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 30

Eagle v. Morgan, 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 29, 33-34, 38-39, 41

Fadjo v. Coon, 633 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1981) 32-33, 41

Ferm v. United States, 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999) 28-29, 39

Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 5 v. City of Philadelphia,
812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987) 38-39

Goings v. Court Servs. & Offender Supervision Agency,
786 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011) 31

Hensley v. Office of the Architect of the Capitol,
806 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2011) 31

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n.,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 24-25

In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.,
66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 11-12, 15, 18-20, 23-24

In re Horizon Healthcare Serv., Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 41839 (D.N.J. March 31, 2015)..... 21-22

In re Science App. Int’l Corp. Backup Tape Data,
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 12, 16, 20-21

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014) 12-13, 14, 15

J.P. v. DeSanti, 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981) 29

James v. Douglas, 941 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 29, 33, 41

Jewel v. NSA, 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20, 24

Johnson v. Quander, 370 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 30-31

Klayman v. Obama, 142 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015),
vacated as moot, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 6190 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2016)..... 10, 24

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp., 406 Fed. Appx. 129 (9th Cir. 2010) 8

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp., 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15, 18

Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc., 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 18-19

Longenecker-Wells v. Benecard Servs., Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126837 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015)..... 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8

Moyer v. Michaels’ Store, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96588 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014) 13

NASA v. Nelson, 562 U.S. 134 (2011) 28

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg, 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 30

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) 28

New York v. Heckler, 578 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 45

Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977) 27-28, 31

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.,
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 39

NTEU v. Dep’t of Treasury, 838 F. Supp. 631 (D.D.C. 1993) 31

Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.,
768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 23

Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp, 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) 15, 18

Prisology v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
74 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 7

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) 12, 14, 16, 21, 23

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp., 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) 18

Sheets v. Salt Lake Cnty., 45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 29, 34-36, 39, 41

Smith v. District of Columbia, 413 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 43

Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132514
(M.D. Ala. Sept. 2, 2015)..... 16

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 22

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 7, 14

Teton Historic Aviation Found v. Dep’t of Def.,
785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 22

Tozzi v. HHS, 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19-20

United States v. District of Columbia,
44 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 31

United States v. Hubbard, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 29-30

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 11

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 11

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980) 29, 31

Utz v. Cullinane, 520 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 30

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA, 288 F.R.D. 192 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 45

Walls v. Petersburg, 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990) 29

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 8

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) 44

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 25-28, 30-33, 35, 38

Woodland v. City of Houston, 940 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1991) 29

Statutes

The Federal Information Security Management Act (FISMA),
44 U.S.C. § 3541, et seq. 3, 36

The Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a 8, 13

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 9

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 9, 10, 11

U.S. CONST. amend. V 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 7

Local Civ. R. 7(f) 45

Michael Froomkin, Government Data Breaches,
24 Berkley Tech. L. J. 1019 (2009)..... 37, 43

OPM: Data Breach: Hearing Before H. Comm. on Oversight
and Gov't Reform, 114th Cong. (2015) 1

Richard A. Posner, The Uncertain Protection of Privacy by the Supreme Court,
1979 S. Ct. Rev. 173 (1979) 27
